
 

THIS RESEARCH REPORT EXPRESSES SOLELY OUR OPINIONS. Use Bonitas Research LLC’s research opinions at your own risk. You should do your own research 

and due diligence before making any investment decisions, including with respect to the securities discussed herein.  We have a short interest in RFF’s stock and stand 

to realize significant gains in the event that the price of such instrument declines. Because this document has been prepared without consideration of any specific clients’ 

investment objectives, financial situation or needs, no information in this report should be construed as recommending or suggesting an investment strategy. Investors 

should seek their own financial, legal and tax advice in respect of any decision regarding any securities discussed herein. This report and its contents are not intended 

to be and do not constitute or contain any financial product advice as defined in the Australian Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).  Please refer to our full disclaimer located 

on the last page of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

COMMENTS TO E&Y REPORT, RFF’S FY’18 

RESTATEMENT, & LAWSUIT INITIAL 

DOCUMENT DISCOVERY REQUEST 
 

Price  
(as of September 5, 2019 close) 

Market Cap Average Daily Value Traded (1 month) 

   

A$  2.06 A$  685 million A$  7.8 million 
 

 

On August 6, 2019 we published our initial opinion (“Report”) on Rural Funds Group (ASX: RFF) (“RFF”, the 

“Company”).  RFF categorically denied our allegations and adopted a strategy of non-disclosure.  In an attempt to 

credibly rebut our allegations, RFF engaged Ernst & Young to produce a limited scope of work review (“E&Y 

Report”) which, in our opinion, failed to “address the whole saga”.    

 

The E&Y Report is not an audit, not a clean bill of health, and did not refute our Report’s allegations. While RFF 

shouts victory, we think the E&Y Report backfired on RFF by highlighting that RFF Management’s fair value 

calculations included an “incorrect application of AASB 116” specific to RFF’s bearer plants and “identified 

inconsistencies” specific to RFF’s water entitlement assets.  

 

In RFF Management’s hasty approach to convince the market that our allegations were untrue, RFF made a mistake 

and revealed how RFF eluded PwC’s audit oversight to include fabricated profits and net asset values in its reported 

Financial Statements. 

 

RFF’s application of accounting standards led to two restatements in two years, FY’16 and most recently FY’18, both 

specific to RFF’s application of AASB 116 towards bearer plant valuations.  New disclosure revealed that RFF 

Management took its independent external appraisal valuation for an entire property and, at their sole discretion, 

decide the fair value allocations into specific accounting classifications of investment property, bearer plants and water 

entitlements.   

 

This accounting mechanism allowed RFF Management to allocate whatever portion of fair value it wanted within 

each of its three asset types. The impact of these changes and new disclosures is significant in that it allowed RFF to 

artificially inflate the value of its assets while concealing its actions from PwC and the investment community. 

 

RFF failed to explain how in the last 8 years its mature almond trees increased in value from A$ 17.9 million 

to A$ 82 million! 

 

RFF failed to explain how in the last 5 years its Vineyards increased in value from A$ 12.9 million to A$ 37.7 

million with only A$ 152,000 of additional investment! 

 

COMPANY:  Rural Funds Group       │ ASX: RFF  

INDUSTRY:  Australian Agricultural Funds 
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In our experience, subtle and nuanced applications of accounting policy changes are used to facilitate “accounting 

gimmickry” or “financial shenanigans” and conceal from auditors fake transactions and fabricated inputs for 

assumptions and judgements determined solely by RFF Management. 

 

We received a document preservation request from a Texas law firm on behalf of RFF which suggests RFF started the 

process for a potential defamation lawsuit in Texas.  Others have attempted to sue us before.  To be clear, we have 

never retracted an opinion.  We have never removed or modified a report published on our website.  We stand by or 

work and are prepared to defend ourselves legally if necessary. 

 

We are aware that the next step in this process is document discovery, which would legally force RFF to reveal key 

internal documents which we believe contains evidence that RFF artificially inflated its reported profits and net asset 

values. We encourage additional disclosure from RFF so that investors know the truth and RFF Management can no 

longer take advantage of unsuspecting minority shareholders.  

 

Beware to those that invest in the public markets.  There are plenty of criminals that raise money from unsuspecting 

investors with stamps of approval from Big 4 auditors.  RFF Management has proven their interest in burying our 

allegations in the past, playing a game with market participants of deflection and deception instead of transparency 

and disclosure.  

 

The TRUTH will prevail.  Because of this, we remain short RFF and believe RFF’s equity is ultimately worthless.    
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BONITAS INITIAL LAWSUIT DOCUMENT DISCOVERY REQUEST LIST  

 
 

Bonitas Initial Document Request List for RFF

No. Document 

1 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and Select Harvest Limited

2 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and Olam Orchards Australia Pty Ltd

3 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and RFM Almond Fund 2006

4 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and RFM Almond Fund 2007

5 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and RFM Almond Fund 2008

6 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and RFM

7 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and RFM Poultry

8 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the customer relationship between

RFF and 2007 Macgrove Project

9 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the various relationships between

RFF and RFM Farming Pty Limited

10 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the various relationships between

RFF and Cattle JV Pty Ltd

11 Lease agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the various relationships between

RFF and Cotton JV Pty Ltd

12 Agreements and other relevant documents entered into by RFF and JBS Australia Pty Ltd

13 Agreements and other relevant documents entered into by RFF and J&F Australia Pty Limited

14 Agreements and other relevant documents entered into by RFM and J&F Oklahoma Holdings Inc

15 Loan agreements and other relevant documents in respect of the debtor and creditor balances

between RFF and RFM

16 List of suppliers to RFM and the corresponding documents in respect of the supplier relationships

17 Engagement Letter to Ernst & Young dated August 7, 2019 in respect of the E&Y Report

18 Letters of Instruction to Ernst & Young dated August 7, August 9 and August 23, 2019 in respect

of the E&Y Report

19 Independent valuation reports for each of RFF's assets since RFF's IPO

20 Agreements and other relevant docuements in respect of RFF's interest rate swaps

21 Agreements and other relevant docuements in respect of RFF's banking facilities

22 RFF's bank statements since RFF's IPO

23 RFF's general ledger and management account since RFF's IPO

24 Agreements and other relevant docuements in respect of the banking facilities of RFM and each

of RFM's subsidiaries and associates

25 Bank statements of RFM and each of RFM's subsidiaries and associates since RFF's IPO

26 General ledgers and management accounts of RFM and each of RFM's subsidiaries and

associates since RFF's IPO

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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E&Y REPORT IDENTIFIED RFF’S INCORRECT APPLICATION OF AASB 116 
 

Our opinion is that the E&Y Report backfired on RFF by highlighting that RFF Management’s fair value calculations 

included an “incorrect application of AASB 116” specific to RFF’s bearer plants and “identified inconsistencies” 

specific to RFF’s water entitlement assets.  

 

 
Source: E&Y Report – p.17 

 

The E&Y Report “identified inconsistencies with the water allocations between [multiple almond] properties in 

the build-up of [RFF’s] external valuer’s report.”   

 

 
Source: E&Y Report – p.16 

 

New disclosure from RFF regarding the valuations of RFF’s property assets revealed that RFF’s external valuations 

were given for properties in their entirety and subject to RFF Management judgements. 

 

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Financial Statements – p.28 

 

In FY’19, RFF applied a critical accounting change regarding the fair value of its water entitlements to be recognized 

based on “use” instead of its previous method of “market transactions” in prior years. 
 

 
 

E&Y’s cover letter clearly stated that the E&Y Report is not an audit and that E&Y’s scope of work was limited to 

RFF Management inputs (valuations, judgements), RFF’s engagement letter and RFF’s three separate subsequent 

instructions provided from August 7 to August 23, 2019.  

 
Source: E&Y Report – p.16,17 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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Source: E&Y Report Cover Letter August 26, 2019 

 

Both E&Y and PwC received the same information and both of their opinions heavily relied on input from RFF 

Management.  

 

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Annual Report – p. 58 - 64  

PwC Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 
[Page Break] 

                                                                          
[Page Break] 

 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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RFF changed its signatory PwC Partner from Craig Heraghty to Rod Dring who signed off on RFF’s restated FY’18 

and FY’19 Financial Statements.  RFF’s former signatory PwC Partner was Craig Heraghty whose title description 

suggested an agribusiness accounting specialist who signed off on RFF’s “incorrect application of AASB 116”.   

 

        
Source: https://www.pwc.com.au/contacts/c/craig-heraghty.html 

https://au.linkedin.com/in/rod-dring-6089bb46 

 

Conversely, Rod Dring took the singatory PwC Partner role for RFF’s FY’18 restatement FY’19 Financial Statements 

audit.  Rod Dring’s Linkedin profile description highlights Rod’s “particular focus on working with clients in the 

Technology, Media and Telecommunications ( TMT) sectors”.  RFF replaced its PwC agribusiness leader Partner 

auditor with a different PwC TMT sector Partner auditor.   

 

 
Source: https://au.linkedin.com/in/rod-dring-6089bb46 

 

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Annual Report – p. 58 - 64  

PwC Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

Accounting standards are specific guidelines for companies to apply when reporting financial statements.  RFF’s 

application of accounting standards had led to two restatements in two years, both specific to RFF Management’s 

application of AASB 116 towards the value of its bearer plants.  

 

In our experience, subtle and nuanced applications of accounting policy changes are mechanisms used to facilitate 

“accounting gimmickry” or “financial shenanigans” and conceal from auditors falsified transactions and fabricated 

inputs for assumptions and judgements determined solely by RFF Management. 

 

While RFF shouts victory, we say read the disclosures, review RFF’s restated FY’16 and FY’18 Financial Statements, 

and review the basics of RFF’s FY’19 balance sheet position as of June 30, 2019.   

 
[Page Break] 

 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
https://www.pwc.com.au/contacts/c/craig-heraghty.html
https://au.linkedin.com/in/rod-dring-6089bb46
https://au.linkedin.com/in/rod-dring-6089bb46
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ABUSE OF AASB 116 AND AASB 136 TO VALUE ASSETS  
 

In RFF Management’s hasty approach to convince the market that our allegations were untrue, RFF made a mistake 

and revealed how RFF eluded PwC’s audit oversight to include fabricated profits and net asset values in its reported 

Financial Statements. 

 

Initially RFF restated its FY’16 Financial Statements specific to RFF Management’s application of AASB 116 

amendments to its bearer plant valuations. 

 

Again 2 years later RFF restated its FY’18 Financial Statements specific to RFF Management’s incorrect application 

of amendment AASB 2014-6 to AASB 116 (following similar amendments to IAS 16) and AASB 136. 

 

RFF Management incorrectly applied AASB 116 and AASB 136 to the same assets in the the same year which 

broke its own accounting logic.   

 

Under AASB 136, RFF’s almond bearer plants recorded an impairment loss of A$ 3.6 million reflected above the net 

income line.  At the same time RFF applied AASB 116 to revalue its almond bearer plants higher by A$ 13.8 million 

below the net income line in other comprehensive income.   

   

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Financial Statements – p.30 

 

The E&Y Report identified that RFF Management made an “incorrect application of AASB 116” when valuing its 

bearer plants.  RFF Management claimed that RFF’s restated FY’18 Financial Statements because RFF “changed its 

policy to account for the impact of depreciation.” 

 

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Financial Statement – p.20 

 

RFF’s FY’18 Financial Restatement abused PwC’s lenient auditing standards and applied two accounting standards 

(AASB 116 and AASB 136) contradictorily to the same almond bearer plants in the same year. RFF’s restated FY’18 

Financial Statements introduced two new line items to RFF’s income statement, “depreciation – bearer plants” and 

“reversal of impairment/(impairment) of bearer plants”, both of which relate to bearer plants (i.e. trees/plants/vines 

that produce fruit).  

 

The below table summarizes the difference before and after RFF restated its FY’18 Financial Statements. 

 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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Source: RFF Financial Statements 

 

AASB 136 Impairment of Assets clearly describes the policy for recognizing and measuring impairment losses, and 

its proper application makes it almost impossible to have an impairment loss and revaluation gain on the same PP&E 

asset in the same year. 

 

 

 
Source: https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/F2017C00297/Download 

 

AASB 116 states that companies are required to disclose either the useful life or an assets depreciation rate and “the 

carrying amount that would have been recognized had the assets been carried under the cost model” for items of 

property, plant and equipment stated at revalued amounts. 

 

Rural Funds Group

FY2018 Income Statement Restated

AUD'000 FY2018 FY2018 Difference

Rental income 49,462        49,462        0                

Finance income 1,554          1,554          0                

Interest received 71              71              0                

Revenue 51,087      51,087      0               

Other income 1,183          1,183          0                

Management fees (6,263)        (6,263)        0                

Property expenses (1,383)        (1,383)        0                

Finance costs (9,053)        (9,053)        0                

Other expenses (2,971)        (2,971)        0                

Gain on sale of assets 17              17              0                

Depreciation and impairments (947)           N/D 947            

Depreciation and amortisation - other N/D (1,001)        (1,001)        

Depreciation - bearer plants N/D (4,001)        (4,001)        

Reversal of impairment/(impairment) of bearer plants N/D (2,159)        (2,159)        

Change in fair value of investment property 7,398          7,398          0                

Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (1,956)        (1,956)        0                

Reversal of impairment of intangible assets N/D 54              54              

Net profit before income tax 37,112      30,952      (6,160)       

Income tax expense (1,080)        (1,057)        23              

Net profit after income tax 36,032      29,895      (6,137)       

Revaluation increment/(decrement) - bearer plants 7,980          14,140        6,160          

Income tax relating to these items 0                (23)             (23)             

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 7,980          14,117        6,137          

Total comprehensive income attributable to unitholders 44,012      44,012      0               

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/F2017C00297/Download
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Source: AASB Rule 116 

https://www.aasb.gov.au/admin/file/content105/c9/AASB116_08-15_COMPoct15_01-18.pdf 

 

 

RFF’s restated FY’16 Financial Statements centered around the application of new amendments to AASB 116 

modeled after similar new amendments to International Accounting Standard 16 (“IAS 16”) towards bearer plants.  

 

Pre-restatement, RFF accounted for its bearer plants as “biological assets” under AASB 141 Agriculture.  Post-

restatement, RFF accounted for its bearer plants as “property, plant and equipment – bearer plants” under AASB 116. 

 

The below table summarizes the difference before and after RFF restated its FY’16 Financial Statements.   

 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
https://www.aasb.gov.au/admin/file/content105/c9/AASB116_08-15_COMPoct15_01-18.pdf
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Source: RFF Financial Statements 

 

In both cases RFF’s restatements led to revaluations of RFF’s bearer plants which had a significant impact on RFF’s 

reported profits.  Investors have been put on notice about RFF’s accounting shenanigans used to fool its auditor.  PwC 

did not catch it the first time, and have not corrected the issue despite the change in signatory PwC Partner. 

 

The only reason the E&Y Report identified the “incorrect application of AASB 116” was because RFF tried to buy 

a credible response to refute our Report.  New disclosure contained in the E&Y Report and RFF’s restated FY’18 and 

FY’19 Financial Statements allowed investors to better understand how RFF used incorrect accounting applications 

to conceal the true value of its assets and purported profitability.  We want more disclosure. 

 

  

 

Rural Funds Group

FY2016 Income Statement Restated

AUD'000 FY2016 FY2016 Difference

Rental income 26,469       26,469       0             

Interest received 80             80             0             

Revenue 26,549      26,549      0             

Other income 76             76             0             

Management fees (3,165)        (3,165)        0             

Professional fees (2,050)        N/D 2,050       

Property expenses N/D (1,256)        (1,256)      

Finance costs (5,612)        (5,612)        0             

Other expenses (1,969)        (2,763)        (794)        

Share of net profit - equity accounted investments 61             61             0             

Gain on sale of assets 290           290           0             

Depreciation and impairments (939)          (939)          0             

Change in fair value of biological assets 26,495       N/D (26,495)    

Change in fair value of plant and equipment - bearer plants N/D (9,029)        (9,029)      

Change in fair value of investment property 3,343         3,343         0             

Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (7,116)        (7,116)        0             

Net profit before income tax 35,963      439           (35,524)  

Income tax expense (1,175)        (922)          253         

Net profit after income tax 34,788      (483)         (35,271)  

Revaluation increment/(decrement) - bearer plants N/D 35,524       35,524     

Revaluation decrement other (14)            (14)            0             

Income tax relating to these items 0               (253)          (253)        

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax (14)            35,257       35,271     

Total comprehensive income attributable to unitholders 34,774      34,774      0             

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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THE WAY IT WORKS 
 

RFF claimed that each property was individually valued by independent appraisers.  This has limited truth.  The issue 

is how RFF reflected those valuations in its reported consolidated Financial Statements.  

 

RFF historically recognized RFF’s agricultural assets under 3 separate line items on its balance sheet:   

 

• RFF’s land and real estate were recognized at fair value under “investment property” 

• Before FY’17 RFF’s bearer plants and trees were recognized at fair value under “biological assets” 

• After FY’17 RFF’s bearer plants and trees were recognized as “property, plants and equipment – bearer plants” 

• RFF’s water entitlements in respect of these properties were recognized at historical cost less accumulated 

impairment losses under “intangible assets” 

 

Prior to our Report, RFF Management provided limited information on its methodology behind fair value calculations. 

PwC, however, reported that independent external valuers had determined the fair value of RFF’s agricultural assets 

as a whole, as well as fair values for its investment property and water entitlements in isolation.  This valuation policy 

allowed RFF Management to determine the fair value of the bearer plants by simple subtraction. 

 

 
Source: RFF FY’18 Financial Statements – p.54 

 

Take the Mooral Almond Orchard for example.  Prior to our Report PwC indicated that an independent external valuer 

would (1) provide a total valuation for the Mooral Orchard as a whole; (2) provide a valuation for the investment 

property component of the Mooral Orchard; and (3) provide a valuation for the water entitlement of the Mooral 

Orchard.  PwC suggested that RFF Management would then subtract (2) and (3) from (1) to calculate the fair value of 

almond bearer plants.  

 

New disclosure from RFF revealed that while external valuers provided their opinions on the fair value of the 

agricultural assets as a whole, RFF Management exclusively determined how much of the total fair value was allocated 

to water entitlements, which would ultimately be carried at historical cost less impairment on RFF’s balance sheet.  

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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The remaining amount of fair value would be portioned into investment property and bearer plants as per RFF 

Management’s judgement. 

 

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Financial Statements – p.28 

 

RFF’s new disclosure clarified that external valuers only provide (1), but not (2) and (3).  It is up to RFF Management 

to allocate (1) into the three components: 

 
Source: Bonitas Graphic 

 

New disclosure revealed that RFF Management took its independent external appraisal valuation for an entire property 

and, at their sole discretion, decide the fair value allocations into specific accounting classifications of investment 

property, bearer plants and water entitlements.  This accounting mechanism allowed RFF Management to allocate 

whatever portion of fair value it wanted within each of its three asset types. 

 

This was most clearly illustrated by the change in allocation policy in RFF’s 1H’19 Interim Results when RFF 

Management discarded its market transaction method for allocating water entitlements at fair value due to an increase 

in water price, which would have translated into increased fair values of water entitlements and a decrease in the fair 

values of RFF’s investment property and bearer plants. 

 

 
Source: E&Y Report – p.16,17 

 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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RFF Management only made these significant disclosures after our Report increased awareness of RFF’s misdealings.  

The E&Y Report noted RFF’s lack of disclosure. 

 

 
Source: E&Y Report – p.17 

 

We highlight RFF’s almond assets.  Commercial yields start when the almond trees reach 3 years of age and reach 

peak yields from years 8 to 26 (almond trees have an economic life of only around 30 years).  Accordingly, the age of 

an almond tree is a very important determinant of its commercial value and this information should be clearly disclosed 

to investors.  RFF disclosed that its immature almond trees under the age of 7 should be accounted for as an asset 

under construction and measured at accumulated cost before RFF’s application of new amendments to AASB 116.  

 

 
Source: RFF FY’16 Financial Statements – p.23 

https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20160824/pdf/439kwz1fbv21lt.pdf 

  

Since FY’16, RFF purportedly added/purchased/included A$ 69.9 million worth of almond trees to its existing 

orchards.  RFF’s newly added almond trees are young, years away from meaningful commercial or peak yields and 

thus should be measured at accumulated cost.  Instead from FY’12 to FY’19, RFF reported fair value gains on its 

almond trees of A$ 64.1 million, a staggering 358% increase on its opening balance of A$ 17.9 million.   

 

We highlight RFF’s most egregious inexplicable excessive revaluation increase of A$ 34.7 million, up 81% yr/yr for 

its mature almond trees in FY’16.  
 

 
Source: RFF Financial Statements 

 

RFF failed to provide any justification, voluntary explanation or disclosure of how within 8 

years its mature almond trees increased in value from A$ 17.9 million to A$ 82 million!   
 

In FY’17 when RFF Management first applied new amendments to AASB 116, RFF Management allocated its first 

fair value decrement of A$ 13.6 million on RFF’s almond trees under other comprehensive income below its net 

income line.  Yet at the same time, RFF Management allocated a fair value increase of A$ 18.0 million on RFF’s 

almond investment propery above its net income line, a subtle but impactful distinction that allowed RFF to inflate 

FY’17 reported net income.  

 

 

RFF Almond Trees Restated

AUD'000 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2018 FY2019 Total

Opening balance 17,903    21,904    34,082    41,426    42,735    89,614    95,285    95,285    129,330   17,903     

Additions/purchases 34          0            0            0            12,200    19,250    26,957    26,957    11,470    69,911     

Depreciation N/D N/D N/D N/D N/D N/D N/D (3,098)     (3,607)     (6,705)     

Revaluation increment/(decrement) 3,966     12,178   7,344     1,309     34,679   (13,579)  7,088     10,186   8,033     64,116   

Ending balance 21,904   34,082   41,426   42,735   89,614   95,285   129,330 129,330 145,226 145,226 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20160824/pdf/439kwz1fbv21lt.pdf
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Source: RFF FY’17 Financial Statements – p.45 

 

Even after this past month’s activity, RFF’s disclosure continued to be less informative than industry standard. 

 

Specifically Select Harvests Limited (ASX: SHV, “SHV”), Olam Orchard Australia Pty Ltd (“Olam Orchards”) and 

Arrow Funds Management (“Arrow”) each disclosed in their respective ASIC filings the age and yield information of 

their respective almond trees, even before the amendments to AASB 116, while this critical almond orchard 

information remains omitted from RFF’s FY’19 Financial Statements. 

 

SHV Almond Age Tree Disclosure 

 
Source: SHV FY2014 Results Presentation – p.59 

https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20140825/pdf/42rps8byscthn8.pdf 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INVESTMENT PROPERTY                      PP&E BEARER PLANTS                                         . 

                          

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20140825/pdf/42rps8byscthn8.pdf
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Olam Orchards’ Almond Age Tree Disclosure 

 
Source: Olam Orchards 2015 Financial Statements – p.17 (ASIC post-paywall) 

 

 

Arrow’s Almond Age Tree Disclosure 

 
Source: Arrow Funds FY’14 Annual Report – p.23 (ASIC post-paywall) 

 

Prior to our Report, we took screenshots of PwC’s public recommendation to account for immature trees at 

accumulated cost to apply new amendments to IAS 16 (upon which AASB 116 is based) on its website.  Oddly, PwC’s 

public recommendation had since been taken down from the PwC website since our Report on August 6, 2019.  

 

 
Source: https://inform.pwc.com/show?action=applyInformContentTerritory&id=1555122506097779&tid=76 

 

 

Regardless of RFF Management’s ability to purchase the E&Y Report and secure a new Signatory PwC Partner for 

its accounts, we believe that TRUTH will prevail and RFF Management’s misdealings will ultimately be exposed.  

 

 

 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
https://inform.pwc.com/show?action=applyInformContentTerritory&id=1555122506097779&tid=76
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DUBIOUS J&F DEAL CONFIRMED BY E&Y REPORT 

 
While RFF Management flaunted the E&Y Report as a comprehensive response to our allegations, details provided 

in the E&Y Report have only strengthened our opinion that RFF Management’s ownership dichotomy conflict of 

interest between RFF and RFF Management’s privately-held business, Rural Funds Management (“RFM”), 

manifested itself in the J&F Deal.   

 

The E&Y Report confirmed our findings that J&F Australia Pty Ltd (“J&F”) executed a share buy-back of A$ 30.7 

million to the benefit of RFM less than one week after RFF provided its A$ 75 million financial guarantee to J&F.   

 

 
Source: E&Y Report – p.13 

 

The E&Y Report relied on RFF Management’s language that “the ending capital structure of J&F and the financial 

guarantee provided by RFF to J&F are consistent with the equity structure” disclosed to investors.  In layman terms 

this means that RFM still owns 100% of J&F and RFF has provided a A$ 75 million financial guarantee to J&F, 

exactly as we had pointed out in our Report (and likely to remain undisclosed if not for our Report)! 

 

No amount of technical language and financial vocabulary is going to hide the fact that RFM acquired J&F FOR 

FREE, a company with A$ 600 million in annual revenues worth A$ 30+ million only because RFF put up a A$ 75 

million financial guarantee that was misdirected within one week from its initially stated use of “cattle purchases, 

feed and other costs associated with finishing the cattle on the feedlots.”   

 

After RFM withdrew A$ 30.7 million of cash from J&F’s bank accounts, J&F’s default risk increased on its A$ 200+ 

million bank loans.  RFF’s guarantee makes RFF shareholders ultimately liable for the debts of a A$ 30+ million 

business obtained FOR FREE by RFM. If we include RFF’s A$75 million financial guarantee to J&F on RFF’s balance 

sheet as of June 30, 2019, RFF’s total liabilities exceeded A$ 418 million with cash balances below A$ 2.6 million.   

 

To us the transaction constitutes a clear and significant benefit for RFM at the expense of RFF shareholders.  

 

 
Source: Bonitas Graphic 

  

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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INEXPLICABLE INCREASE IN VINEYARD VALUATIONS 
 

In our initial Report, we highlighted the abnormal increase in RFF’s macadamia property valuation when RFF 

significantly lowered its applied discount rate without explanation in FY’18. 

 

 
Source: RFF Financial Statements 

 

RFF’s FY’19 Financial Statements reveal RFF repeated its accounting playbook towards its vineyard property 

(“Vineyards”) valuations due to RFF Management’s judgement decision to lower RFF’s applied discount rate. 

 

In FY’19 RFF recorded a fair value increase on its Vineyards of A$ 12.1 million (32% of RFF’s net profit before tax) 

for no apparent reason other than RFF Management’s judgement.  

 

 
Source: RFF FY’19 Financial Statements – p.32 

 

Cumulatively in the 5 years from FY’15 to FY’19, RFF only made additions totaling A$ 0.2 million to its Vineyards 

but reported fair value increments totaling A$ 24.6 million, a staggering 191% increase on its FY’15 opening balance 

of A$ 12.9 million.   

 

 
Source: RFF Financial Statements 

 

 

RFF failed to provide any justification, voluntary explanation or disclosure of how within 5 

years its Vineyards increased in value from A$ 12.9 million to A$ 37.7 million with only A$ 

152,000 of additional investment!   
 

 

 

  

 

RFF Vineyard Property

AUD'000 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Total

Opening balance 12,900    13,535   23,156   25,435   25,435          12,900   

Additions 0            0           0           0           152              152        

Revaluation increment/(decrement) 635        9,621    2,279    0           12,064         24,599  

Ending balance 13,535    23,156   25,435   25,435   37,651          37,651   

Discount rate used 10.06%  9.75%   9.55%   9.50%   8.25 - 8.75%

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/
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HARMFUL INTEREST RATE SWAPS A GROWING LIABILITY 
 

In FY’19, RFF managed to accumulate a loss of A$ 18 million from its ownership of interest rate swaps designed to 

provide RFF with a locked-in 5 year interest rate of ~3% on ~ A$ 180 million.  Historically RFF’s interest rate swaps 

were a small non-current liability that had a small impact on RFF’s financial standing.  What was an investment hedge 

tool designed to mitigate risk developed into a large losing gamble for RFF. 

 

RFF disclosed that it used interest rate swaps to mitigate exposure against its variable interest rate bank borrowings in 

the event higher interest rates led to higher interest expenses for RFF.  Since its IPO, interest rate swaps have existed 

on RFF’s balance sheet and since that time interest rates have declined.   

 

As of June 30, 2019, RFF’s hedge investment had accumulated losses of A$ 24 million.  Specifcally in FY’19, RFF 

recorded a loss of A$ 18 million (32% of RFF’s net profits before tax) defeating the very purpose of the hedge’s 

existence.  

 

 
Source: RFF Financial Statements 

 

If RFF Management acted in the best interest of RFF shareholders it would close out its risky speculative interest rate 

investment exposure as soon as possible.  If RFF maintains exposure to its interest rate swaps and interest rates 

continue to decline, expect RFF to accummulate additional losses.  
 

Australia Three Month Interbank Rate 

 
Source:  https://tradingeconomics.com/australia/interbank-rate  
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DISCLAIMER 
 

We are short sellers. We are biased. So are long investors. So is RFF. So are the banks that raised money for RFF.  If you are invested 

(either long or short) in RFF, so are you. Just because we are biased does not mean that we are wrong. We, like everyone else, are entitled 

to our opinions and to the right to express such opinions in a public forum. We believe that the publication of our opinions about the public 

companies we research is in the public interest.  

 

You are reading a short-biased opinion piece. We stand to profit if the price of RFF’s stock declines. This report and all statements 

contained herein are the opinion of Bonitas Research LLC (“Bonitas”) and are not statements of fact. Our opinions are held in good faith, 

and we have based them upon publicly available evidence, which we set out in our research report to support our opinions. We conducted 

research and analysis based on public information in a manner that any person could have done if they had been interested in doing so. 

You can publicly access any piece of evidence cited in this report or that we relied on to write this report. Think critically about our Report 

and do your own homework before making any investment decisions. We are prepared to support everything we say, if necessary, in a 

court of law.  

 

As of the publication date of this report, Bonitas (a Texas limited liability company) (possibly along with or through our members, partners, 

affiliates, employees, and/or consultants) along with our clients and/or investors has a direct or indirect short position in the stock (and/or 

possibly other options or instruments) of the company covered herein, and therefore stands to realize significant gains if the price of such 

instrument declines. Use Bonitas’ research at your own risk. You should do your own research and due diligence before making any 

investment decision with respect to the securities covered herein. The opinions expressed in this report are not investment advice nor 

should they be construed as investment advice or any recommendation of any kind.  

 

Following publication of this report, we intend to continue transacting in the securities covered therein, and we may be long, short, or 

neutral at any time hereafter regardless of our initial opinion. This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security, 

nor shall any security be offered or sold to any person, in any jurisdiction in which such offer would be unlawful under the securities laws 

of such jurisdiction. To the best of our ability and belief, all information contained herein is accurate and reliable, and has been obtained 

from public sources we believe to be accurate and reliable, and who are not insiders or connected persons of the stock covered herein or 

who may otherwise owe any fiduciary duty or duty of confidentiality to the issuer. As is evident by the contents of our research and analysis, 

we expend considerable time and attention in an effort to ensure that our research analysis and written materials are complete and 

accurate. We strive for accuracy and completeness to support our opinions, and we have a good-faith belief in everything we write, 

however, all such information is presented “as is,” without warranty of any kind– whether express or implied.  

 

If you are in the United Kingdom, you confirm that you are subscribing and/or accessing Bonitas’ research and materials on behalf of: 

(A) a high net worth entity (e.g., a company with net assets of GBP 5 million or a high value trust) falling within Article 49 of the Financial 

Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “FPO”); or (B) an investment professional (e.g., a financ ial 

institution, government or local authority, or international organization) falling within Article 19 of the FPO.  

 

This report is not available to Australian residents.  This report and its contents are not intended to be and do not constitute or contain 

any financial product advice as defined in the Australian Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). Because this document has been prepared without 

consideration of any specific client’s investment objectives, financial situation or needs, no information in this report should be construed 

as recommending or suggesting an investment strategy. Investors should seek their own financial, legal and tax advice in respect of any 

decision regarding any securities discussed herein.  Currently, because of ambiguity in Australian law, we are restricting access to our 

Reports by Australian residents.  Australian residents are encouraged to contact their lawmakers to clarify the ambiguity under Australian 

financial licensing requirements.   

 

This report should only be considered in its entirety.  Each section should be read in the context of the entire report, and no section, 

paragraph, sentence or phrase is intended to stand alone or to be interpreted in isolation without reference to the rest of the report.  The 

section headings contained in this report are for reference purposes only and may only be considered in conjunction with the detailed 

statements of opinions in their respective sections.  

 

Bonitas makes no representation, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of any such information or with 

regard to the results to be obtained from its use. All expressions of opinion are subject to change without notice, and Bonitas does not 

undertake a duty to update or supplement this report or any of the information contained herein. By downloading and opening this report 

you knowingly and independently agree: (i) that any dispute arising from your use of this report or viewing the material herein shall be 

governed by the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to any conflict of law provisions; (ii) to submit to the personal and exclusive 

jurisdiction of the superior courts located within the State of Texas and waive your right to any other jurisdiction or applicable law, given 

that Bonitas is a Texas limited liability company that operates in Texas; and (iii) that regardless of any statute or law to the contrary, any 

claim or cause of action arising out of or related to use of this website or the material herein must be filed within one (1) year after such 

claim or cause of action arose or be forever barred. The failure of Bonitas to exercise or enforce any right or provision of this disclaimer 

shall not constitute a waiver of this right or provision. If any provision of this disclaimer is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to 

be invalid, the parties nevertheless agree that the court should endeavor to give effect to the parties' intentions as reflected in the provision 

and rule that the other provisions of this disclaimer remain in full force and effect, in particular as to this governing law and jurisdiction 

provision. 

http://www.bonitasresearch.com/

